outstanding loans and the balance would be used as working capital for the Company which includes

operating expenses such as professional fees, employees’ remuneration and interest expenses. As the

Placing Shares were not fully placed, the actual net proceeds now amounts to HK$8,317,021.28 (the

“Net Proceeds”) and the net issue price per Placing Share is approximately HK$0.0184. After taking into

account the current social and business environment, the financial position of the Company and the fact

that the Placing Shares were not fully placed, the Company intends to change the use of proceeds where

HK$5.5 million will be used to repay outstanding loans and the balance of the Net Proceeds will be used

as general working capital for the Company. The Board considers that the proposed change of use will

allow the Company to deploy its financial resources with more flexibility which is in the best interest of

the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the Placing is set

out below:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Director(s):

WANG Dequn 220,000,000 5.87 220,000,000 5.24

Substantial Shareholder:

SONG Wenxia 364,200,547 9.72 364,200,547 8.67

Placee(s) – – 452,000,000 10.77

Public Shareholders 3,161,972,205 84.41 3,161,972,205 75.32

3,746,172,752 100.00 4,198,172,752 100.00

By order of the Board

Code Agriculture (Holdings) Limited

Tsang King Sun

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 11 October 2019

3

As of the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chow Chi Wah

Vincent, Mr. Tsang King Sun, Mr. Wang Rongqian, Mr. Hu Chao; the non-executive directors of the

Company are Mr. Qian Gang, Mr. Wang Dequn; and the independent non-executive directors of the

Company are Mr. Lee Chi Hwa Joshua, Mr. Wong Ching Keung, Ms. Ng Yin Ling Elaine and Dr. Antonio

Maria Santos.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,